BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Osage Utility Operating Company, Inc. to Acquire Certain Water and Sewer Assets and for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity

Case No.: WA-2019-0185 & SA-2019-0186

MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION TO MODIFY OSAGE UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, INC'S AMENDED APPLICATION

Pursuant to 20 CSR 4240-2.116(4), Reflections Condominium Owners Association, Inc. ("Reflections Condo"), Reflections Subdivision Master Association, Inc. (the "Master Association"), and Great Southern Bank request an order from the Public Service Commission (the "Commission") dismissing Osage Utility Operating Company, Inc.'s ("Osage") Amended Application and Motion for Waiver ("Amended Application") in its entirety or, in the alternative, dismissing the portion of the Amended Application that applies to water and sewer service at the Reflections subdivision. In support of their joint Motion, Reflections Condo, the Master Association, and Great Southern Bank state the following:

1. On December 19, 2018, Osage filed its Application and Motion for Waiver.

2. On February 19, 2019, Osage filed its Amended Application.

3. Reflections Condo, the Master Association, and Great Southern Bank have been granted leave to intervene in this matter.

4. In the Amended Application, Osage states that it proposes to purchase the water and sewer assets of the Master Association and Reflections Condo (the "**Systems**") and seeks a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to operate the Systems and provide services to the Reflections subdivision. *See* Amended Application, ¶ 13.

1

5. Osage also states in the Amended Application that it,¹ Great Southern Bank, the Master Association, and Reflections Condo entered into an Amended and Restated Agreement for Sale of Utility System (the "Agreement").

6. According to Wherefore paragraph subpart (C), Osage seeks a "Certificate of Convenience and Necessity authorizing it to install, acquire, build, construct, own, operate, control, manage and maintain a sewer system for the public within the area currently served by the Associations (Reflections)." *See* Amended Application, page 17.

7. The basis for Osage's Amended Application to purchase and operate the Systems is that it entered into the Agreement with Reflections Condo, the Master Association, and Great Southern Bank.

8. On August 2, 2019, pursuant to their reserved right to do so, Reflections Condo, the Master Association, and Great Southern Bank terminated the Agreement by sending a written letter to Josiah Cox, President of Central States. A true and accurate copy of the letter from Sue Schultz to Josiah Cox, dated August 2, 2019, is attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.

9. Thereafter, on August 15, 2019, Central States filed a lawsuit against Reflections Condo, the Master Association, and Great Southern Bank seeking an injunction and declaratory judgment (the "Lawsuit"), among other things, that the termination of the Agreement was improper and "null and void", that the Agreement was still in effect, and to prevent the sale of the Systems to any other potential buyer. *See* Petition for Injunction & Declaratory Relief, Case No. 19CM-CC00158.

¹ Osage is not a party to the Agreement. Central States Water Resources, Inc. is the purchaser of the System pursuant to the Agreement. Central States and Osage have never provided an assignment agreement to Reflections Condo, the Master Association, Great Southern Bank, or the Commission.

10. Central States, Reflections Condo, the Master Association, and Great Southern Bank engaged in numerous filings and briefing that culminated in a hearing on Central States' request for a temporary restraining order on August 22, 2019.

11. After reviewing the parties' written submissions and hearing oral argument from the parties, the Court entered an Order denying Central States' request for a temporary restraining order. A true and accurate copy of the Court's Order is attached as **Exhibit B**.

12. Central States has taken no action in the Lawsuit since its request for a temporary restraining order was denied on August 22, 2019. Central States has not served Reflections Condo, the Master Association, and Great Southern Bank with the Lawsuit. Nor has Central States taken any action to pursue an injunction or prosecute the Lawsuit.

13. The Agreement between Central States and Reflections Condo, the Master Association, and Great Southern Bank to purchase the Systems has been properly terminated.

14. The Systems have been sold to third parties.

15. Central States (and, presumably, its assignee Osage) has no contractual right or interest to purchase or operate the Systems.

16. Based on the foregoing, good cause exists for the Public Service Commission to dismiss Osage's Amended Application in its entirety or, at a minimum, dismiss the portion of the Amended Application addressing the Systems and Great Southern Bank, Reflections Condo and the Master Association. 20 CSR 4240-2.116(4).

17. The hearing is set for September 17 and 18, 2019. In order to avoid the time and expense of unnecessary parties appearing at the hearing, Reflections Condo, Master Association, and Great Southern Bank request that the Commission enter an order requiring all parties to respond to this motion within five (5) calendar days.

3

WHEREFORE, Reflections Condo, the Master Association, and Great Southern Bank respectfully request that the Public Service Commission dismiss Osage's Amended Application in its entirety or, at a minimum, dismiss the portion of the Amended Application addressing the Systems and Reflections Condo, the Master Association, and Great Southern Bank, and for such other relief as the Commission deems just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

ROUSE FRETS WHITE GOSS GENTILE RHODES, P.C.

By: /s/Christopher L. Kurtz. Christopher L. Kurtz, #61654 Stanley N. Woodworth, #29217 5250 W. 116th Place, Suite 400 Leawood, KS 66311 Phone: (913) 387-1600 Fax: (913) 929-6739 ckurtz@rousepc.com swoodworth@rousepc.com ATTORNEYS FOR REFLECTIONS CONDOMINIUM OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

SANDBERG PHOENIX & von GONTARD P.C.

By:/s/ Anthony J. Soukenik Anthony J. Soukenik #34097 600 Washington Ave., 15th Fl. St. Louis, MO 63101 Telephone: (314) 231-3332 Facsimile: (314) 241-7604 asoukenik@sandbergphoenix.com ATTORNEY FOR REFLECTIONS SUBDIVISION MASTER ASSOCIATION, INC. and GREAT SOUTHERN BANK

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served, either electronically or by First Class United States Mail, postage prepaid, on this 6th day of September, 2019, with notice of the same being sent to all counsel of record.

/s/ Christopher L. Kurtz

SANDBERG PHOENIX

Sue A. Schultz Attorney 2

2

1

2

475 Regency Park, Suite 175 O'Fallon, IL 62269 Tel: 618.624.3478 Fax: 618.624.3326 sschultz@sandbergphoenix.com www.sandbergphoenix.com

August 2, 2019

VIA EMAIL: jcox@cswrgroup.com FACSIMILE: 314-238-7201 and CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Josiah Cox, President Central States Water Resources, Inc. 500 Northwest Plaza Drive #500 St. Ann, MO 63074

RE: NOTICE OF THE TERMINATION of Amended and Restated Agreement for Sale of Utility System dated December 14, 2018 (the "Agreement"), Great Southern Bank, Reflections Subdivision Master Association, Inc., and Reflections Condominium Owners Association, Inc. (collectively "Seller"), and Central States Water Resources, Inc. ("CSWR") for the transfer of the water and sewer systems (the "Property") serving the Reflections subdivision development in Camden County, Missouri (the "Development"). All terms not defined herein shall have such meaning as set forth in the Agreement.

Dear Mr. Cox:

As you know, this firm represents Great Southern Bank and Reflections Subdivision Master Association, Inc. under the above Agreement. Based upon the vote of all three entities constituting the Seller, Seller hereby terminates the Agreement, pursuant to the right reserved in Section 5 thereof, because the Closing has not occurred by December 31, 2018 (nor during the period since then).

CSWR chose to submit the Agreement for approval by the Missouri Public Service Commission (the "**PSC**") in conjunction with its submission of approval for several other systems, with the knowledge that other parties were interested in providing service to those other systems; and CSWR chose to request an acquisition premium and amounts to be included in rate base above the \$1.00 price CSWR would have paid for the Property, all causing a delay in the prosecution of the proceeding before the PSC. Despite our requests for the proceeding to be bifurcated, to allow more expedient prosecution, CSWR refused to do so. Based on the issues CSWR has chosen to raise in the proceeding, the end date for the proceeding cannot be predicted. Such delay is not acceptable to the Seller, as time is of the essence to the Seller and to the condition of the Property.

Further, based upon the data request responses and the testimony filed to date in the PSC proceeding, it has become apparent that CSWR would not provide the least cost qualified service to the Development. Others would be in a position to provide lower cost service and more efficiently address the concerns listed by the seller's engineers who have, previously, reviewed the Property's condition. These factors provide basis for even more delay in the PSC proceeding, as parties seek to submit responsive testimony and, potentially, appeal any decision the PSC would finally render.

11853961.2

www.sanc

EXHIBIT

Α

Josiah Cox August 2, 2019 Page 2 of 2

For all the foregoing reasons, the Seller entities have unanimously voted to terminate the Agreement pursuant to Section 5.

Should you have questions, please have your counsel direct them to the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

Que a Schuth

Sue A. Schultz

 cc: James A. Beckemeier (via email and facsimile) Jennifer L. Hernandez (via email) Jessica Braden (via email) Anthony Soukenik (via email) Stanley Woodworth (via email)

DEDD	U.S. Postal Service [™] CERTIFIED MAIL [®] RECEIPT Domestic Mail Only	
	For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com®.	
	OFFICIAL USE	
m	Certified Mail Fee	
EEHD	Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate)	
	Return Receipt (hardcopy) S	
0000	Return Receipt (electronic) \$ Postmark	
H	Certified Mall Restricted Delivery \$ Here	
	Adult Signature Restricted Delivery \$	
020T	Postage	
r-	\$	
	Total Postage and Feen	
	s Josiah Cox, President	
2017		
8	Street and Apt. No., Central States Water Resources, Inc.	
1	Chy, Stale, 21944 St. Ann, MO 63074	
	PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions	

Barbara A. Wunderlich

From:	Concord Fax <ctnotify@concord.net></ctnotify@concord.net>
Sent:	Friday, August 02, 2019 3:00 PM
To:	Barbara A. Wunderlich
Subject:	SUCCESS: Your 3 page fax has been successfully delivered to +13142387201



Your 3 page fax has been successfully delivered to +13142387201 on 08-02-2019 2:58 PM.

Tracking Number:	812-11783494
Fax Number:	+13142387201
Recipient:	Josiah Cox
Subject:	NOTICE OF TERMINATION [SPVG-LIB1.FID842152]
Time Delivered:	08-02-2019 2:58 PM
Pages Delivered:	3

You can check the status of your faxes and review your account activity by logging in at https://accounts.com/ordfax.com/









CONCORDFax

Product Information

User Dashboard (AAC)

Video Tutorials

*This is a system ger

*This is a system generated message, please do not reply.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CAMDEN COUNTY, MISSOURI <u>Central states water</u> <u>Resources, Ewc.</u>) Plaintiff(s),) Case Number: <u>Rem-cc Dois</u>				
Liveast Southern Buch Reflection (Subdivision Muster Ascue) Reflection (Condominium Preney, ^t md <u>Association</u> , Imc.) Defendant(s))				
MEMORANDUM				
Re: Temportry ResTRAINing ORISER				
Motion for Plaintiff's Temperary Restraining order, called,				
eard all purties regresented. Temperary Restraining Under				
clenied.				

My-Per Tr

Attorney(s) for Plaintiff(s)

8-22-10 Dated:

SO ORDERED:

Contin J Southin 34097 tor breat southin Buch Souther Buch Martin Buch 755-67 755-67 Chies Koo Atty for Reflections Condo 61654

Attorney(s) for Defendant(s)

EXHIBIT Circuit Judge В